

No. 19-67

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REPRESENTATIVES AND
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

SIRINE SHEBAYA
MATTHEW VOGEL
KHALED ALRABE
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE NA-
TIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
*2201 Wisconsin Avenue
NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 617-9727*

WILLIAM C. PERDUE
Counsel of Record
ALLON KEDEM
KOLYA D. GLICK
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
william.perdue@arnoldporter.com*

AVISHAI D. DON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Encouragement Provision Purports To Criminalize Vast Quantities of Immigration Advice.....	5
A. The Statutory Text Is Broad	5
B. The Statute Purports To Criminalize Common Immigration Advice by Attorneys.....	8
C. The Statute Also Purports To Criminalize Lay Immigration Advice	14
II. The Advice Threatened by the Encouragement Provision Is Constitutionally Protected and Practically Significant	16
A. Immigration Advice Receives Strong Constitutional Protection.....	16
B. Advice About Physical Presence Is Crucial to the U.S. Immigration System	19
III. The Government’s Limiting Constructions Cannot Save the Encouragement Provision from Overbreadth.....	21
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	7, 13, 19, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	8
<i>Baltazar-Alcazar v. I.N.S.</i> , 386 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	25
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	17
<i>Carranza v. I.N.S.</i> , 277 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	18
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	17

<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	20
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	17
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888)	19
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951)	7
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	20
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	27
<i>Matters of Jaso & Ayala</i> , 27 I.&N. Dec. 557 (BIA 2019)	9
<i>Members of the City Council of the City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	29
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	17
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	25

<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	18
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	23
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2779 (2019)	11, 12
<i>Sang Seup Shin v. I.N.S.</i> , 750 F.2d 122 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012).....	15, 25-27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	16, 27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	12
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	16

<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	19
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	25
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	13

Statutes

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(15)(S)	15
§ 1101(a)(15)(T)	9
§ 1101(a)(15)(U)	15
§ 1101(a)(27)(J)	11
§ 1101(a)(42)(A)	11
§ 1158	11
§ 1158(b)	11
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)	14
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	7, 15
§ 1229b(b)(1)	9
§ 1229b(b)(1)(A)	9
§ 1229b(b)(2)	10
§ 1229b(b)(2)(A)(ii)	10
§ 1254a	10
§ 1254a(a)	10
§ 1254a(b)(1)	10
§ 1254a(c)(1)(A)	10
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)	8
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	1, 5, 6, 28
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)	15
§ 1324(a)(1)(B)(i)	24, 28
§ 1324(a)(1)(B)(ii)	24
§ 1324(a)(1)(C)	8

22 U.S.C. § 9003	14
---------------------------	----

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.11(a)	11
8 C.F.R. § 214.11(g)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1292.1	16

Other Authorities

Cyrus Mehta, <i>Supreme Court Agrees To Hear Constitutionality of Smuggling Statute That Could Impact Immigration Lawyers</i> , The Insightful Immigration Blog, Oct. 21, 2019, http://bit.ly/2MTVxOH	28
Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Annual Flow Report: Refugees and Asylees: 2017</i> at 7-8 (Mar. 2019), http://bit.ly/30tnZMO	12
Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct 1.4(b) (2019)	7
Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct 2.1 (2019)	7, 8, 22, 23
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 94 (2000)	7, 14
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>Form I-914 Applications for T Nonimmigrant Status</i> (Sept. 2019), http://bit.ly/2N0y5zb	12

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office for
Immigration Review, *Statistical Yearbook:*
Fiscal Year 2018, <http://bit.ly/2QTVt2r>..... 12
